31 December 2023 (Balance Date) (the Company's half-year report can be found at

https://www.rhinomed.global/investor-information/quarterly-annual-reports/);

(b) the unaudited significant changes since the Balance Date;

(c) the unaudited effects of the Entitlement Offer; and

(d) the unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company at the Balance

Date adjusted to reflect paragraphs (b) and (c).

The statements of financial position have been prepared to provide Shareholders with information

on the assets and liabilities of the Company and the pro forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below. The historical and pro forma information is presented in abbreviated

form and does not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards

applicable to annual financial statements.

https://www.rhinomed.global/investor-information/quarterly-annual-reports/

40

Doc ID 1207882813/v1

 Reviewed

Balance Sheet

as at 31/12/23

($'000)

Significant

changes since

31/12/23

($'000)

Effect of Offers

($'000)

Unaudited

Pro Forma

Balance Sheet

Post Offers

($'000)

Current Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 369 488 3,451 4,308

Trade & other receivables 1,952 447 - 2,399

Inventories 408 414 - 822

Other assets 178 (26) - 152

Non-Current Assets

Financial assets at

amortised cost

83 - - 83

Property, plant, equipment

& right of use assets

253 (88) - 165

TOTAL ASSETS 3,243 1,235 3,451 7,929

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 2,542 902 - 3,444

Contract liabilities - deferred

revenue

500 55 - 555

Employee benefit

obligations

420 17 - 437

Borrowings 9,619 1,693  11,312

Other current liabilities 102 (57) - 45

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee benefit

obligations

96 4 - 100

TOTAL LIABILITIES 13,279 2,614 - 15,893

NET ASSETS (10,036) (1,379) 3,451 (7,964)

EQUITY

Issued capital 77,650 (88) 3,544 81,106

Reserves 1,684 (677) - 1,007

Accumulated Losses (89,370) (614) (93) (90,077)

TOTAL EQUITY (10,036) (1,379) 3,451 (7,964)

Basis of Preparation

The pro forma statement of financial position is based on the reviewed financial position as at

31 December 2023 and is adjusted to reflect the following significant changes and assumptions:

(a) the significant changes since 31 December 2023 are only due to the passing of time

since the FY24 Half-Year Report figures were published and not as a result of any

particular event or transaction;

41

Doc ID 1207882813/v1

(b) material movements to the balance sheet items since 31 December 2023 are as

follows; increase in cash and cash equivalents of $488,000, increase in trade and other

[…]

(vi) third parties unrelated to the Company also have the ability to subscribe for

Shortfall Shares, at the Directors' discretion in accordance with the allocation

policy set out in Section 1.2, in priority to the underwriting;

(vii) the Company has discretion to source additional underwriters during the Offer

period, which if successful will result in fewer Shares being issued to the

Underwriter;

(viii) the price at which the Offers are being made reflects:

(A) a 25% discount to:

(1) the price at which the Company undertook its unmarketable

parcel buy back and share purchase plan in January 2024;

and

(2) the price at close of trade on the last day the Company was

listed on the ASX; and

(B) a 25% premium to the 30-day VWAP before the Company was

delisted.

7.5 Potential dilution

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offers, their holdings are likely to be

diluted (as compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the

Prospectus). Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders are set out in the table

below:

Holder Shareholding

at Record Date

% at

Record

Date

Entitlements Shareholding if

Entitlement not

subscribed

% post

Offers

Shareholder 1 8,000,000 2.82% 3,333,333 8,000,000 1.99%

Shareholder 2 4,000,000 1.41% 1,666,667 4,000,000 1.00%

Shareholder 3 2,000,000 0.71% 833,333 2,000,000 0.50%

Shareholder 4 1,000,000 0.35% 416,667 1,000,000 0.24%

Shareholder 5 100,000 0.04% 41,667 100,000 0.02%

The above table assumes that no Shares are issued other than those offered pursuant to this

Prospectus and that no Options are exercised. The dilution effect shown in the table is the

46

Doc ID 1207882813/v1

maximum percentage on the assumption that those Entitlements not accepted are subsequently

placed under the Shortfall Offer.

47

Doc ID 1207882813/v1

8. Risk factors

The New Shares offered under this Prospectus should be considered speculative because of the

nature of the business activities of the Company and its current illiquid state as an unlisted public